ACT 176

H. B. NO. 1638-72

A Bill for an Act Relating to General Public Improvements and the Financing Thereof, Making Appropriations for Public Improvements and Plans Related Thereto Out of General Revenues, Special Funds, General Obligation and Revenue Bond Funds and Grants; and Providing for the Issuance of Bonds.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. This act shall be known and may be cited as the General Improvements Act of 1972.

SECTION 2. The following sums or so much thereof as shall be sufficient to finance the projects herein contained, are hereby appropriated or authorized, as the case may be, to be expended by the Department of Accounting and General Services, unless otherwise specified in the subsection, out of moneys in the treasury received from general revenues, special funds, general obligation bond funds, airport revenue bond funds, harbor revenue bond funds, Hawaii Housing Authority bond funds, and federal grants. General obligation bonds may be issued as provided by law to yield the amount that may be necessary to finance projects herein that do not have funding specifically designated, provided that the sum total of the general obligation bonds so issued shall not exceed \$65,669,000. The letter symbols used after the specific project appropriations, if any, indicate the source of financing and shall have the following meaning: (a) general obligation bond funds with debt service costs to be paid from special funds, (s) special funds, (r) revenue bond funds, (f) federal funds, and (x) county funds.

I. CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU	
A. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE	
(To be expended by the Department of Agriculture)	
 Marketing program—For promulgation of provisions for marketing program. 	20,000
B. DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES (To be expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources)	
State Parks 1. Kuilioloa Heiau Historic Site, Oahu—Research, plans and restoration	15,000
of historic site Kuilioloa Heiau, Kaneilio Point. 2. Waahila Ridge Park, Honolulu—Plans and construction to widen roadways, develop foot trails, develop scenic view sites and other improvements.	100,000
3. Open Space in Leeward District, Oahu—Acquisition of a parcel of land identified by Tax Map Key 9-7-25-10, Waimano, Ewa, Oahu for preservation of open space.	7,500
4. Kahala Heights Park, Oahu—Land acquisition, planning and construction of a park at Kahala Heights. Provided that matching federal funds are assured for land acquisition.	350,000
 Paiko Lagoon Wildlife Refuge, Oahu—Incremental acquisition, planning and development of a wildlife refuge. 	70,000
6. Pali Lookout Park, Oahu—Plans for a Pali lookout park. Fish and Game	25,000
7. Wildlife Protection and Control, Statewide—Plans and construction of facilities for wildlife, including establishment of a system of protection and control of wildlife on the islands of Hawaii, Maui, Lanai, Molokai, and Kauai.	25,000
C. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION	
(To be expended by the Department of Transportation)	40.000
Farrington Highway Improvements, Oahu—Planning and construction of traffic lights on Nanakuli Avenue and Farrington Highway.	40,000
 Farrington Highway, Surface Water Drainage, Oahu—Improvement of surface water drainage facilities on Farrington Highway between Kuhi Street and 67-381 Farrington Highway, Waialua. 	40,000
 Farrington Highway Improvements, Oahu—Installation of highway safety devices including incandescent street lights along improved sections in the vicinity of Maili. 	40,000
 Farrington Highway, Street Lights, Oahu—Improvement to street lights on Farrington Highway fronting Waialua High School. 	25,000
 Interstate Highway (H-1) Improvements, Oahu—Installation of emer- gency telephone call box on H-1 near Palailai Interchange. 	4,000
6. Kahekili Highway, Oahu—Plans for expansion to four-lane highway.	100,000
 Kamehameha Highway Improvements, Oahu—Plans and construction for widening of Kamehameha Highway between Kawailoa Road and Kaha- luu, Oahu. 	100,000
8. Kamehameha Highway Traffic Signal Improvements, Oahu—Interconnection and synchronization of traffic signals on Kamehameha Highway between Halawa Gate and Pearl Harbor Spur.	50,000
 Kamehameha Highway Drainage Improvements, Oahu—Plans for drainage improvements between Waimano Home Road and Waiawa Stream. 	196,000
 Kamehameha Highway, Oahu—Installation of overhead street lights between Waiahole Valley Road and Waikane Bridge. 	10,000
11. Kamehameha Highway Widening, Oahu—Addition of one out-bound land from Hale Street to Alea Interchange.	70,000

12. Kuwale Road, Lualualei, Waianae, Oahu—Planning and construction of flood control drains and bridge at Kuwale Road.	180,000
13. Likelike Highway Improvements, Honolulu—Lengthen deceleration lane at Likelike Highway and Kula Kolea Drive.	20,000
14. Likelike Highway Improvements, Oahu—Plans and construction of pathway between Kamehameha Highway and Anoi Road.	10,000
15. Pali Highway Street Lights, Kailua, Oahu—Planning and construction of street lights from the Pali tunnels to and including the junction at Kalanlanaole Highway and Kailua Road.	100,000
16. Pali Highway Improvements, Honolulu—Plans for construction of improvements along Pali Highway, from Waokanaka Street to Vineyard Boulevard, Oahu, to include but not limiting to installation of traffic lights and construction of additional highway lanes.	75,000
17. Weed Junction, Waialua, Oahu—Street lights at Weed Junction, Waialua.	50,000
 Kahekili Highway, Oahu—Improvements to intersection at Kahekili Highway and Keaahala Road. 	30,000
19. Kalanianaole Highway, Oahu—Vicinity of Aina Koa to Lunalilo Home Road or any portion thereof—Plans, land acquisition and construction for widening of highway at critical sections, provision for reverse traffic lane, installation and modification of traffic signals, and other highway and transportation facilities including bikeway. [Fund to be supplemented by Act 197, SLH, 1971, Item IC 7]	3,000,000
20. Kamehameha Highway, Oahu—Installation of street lights near Waimea Bay on Kamehameha Highway.	50,000
21. Entrance to Leeward College, Oahu—Plans, acquisition of rights-of-way and construction of roadway for ingress-egress to Leeward College. [Funds to be supplemented by Act 197, SLH, 1971, Item I-C-12]	50,000
22. Kamehameha Highway, Oahu—Plans and construction for improvements between Lilipuna Road and Haiku Road.	500,000
D. UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII	5 000
 Agricultural Experiment Station, Waianae, Oahu—Planning for a University of Hawaii Agricultural Experiment Station. 	5,000
 Hamilton Library Phase II, Manoa Campus, Oahu—Construction and landscaping for an addition to the Hamilton Library, including equip- ment. 	200,000
3. Windward Community College, Oahu—Land, plans and construction for development of Windward Community College. [Funds to be supplemented from Item I-D-4 of Act 97, SLH, 1971]	1,000
E. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION	
1. Aiea High School, Oahu—Plans for a lecture/demonstration area, and plans and construction of an auto mechanic shop. [Funds to be supplemented from Item I-E-2 of Act 197, SLH 1971]	1,000
2. Aiea High School, Oahu—Plans and construction of auto mechanic	100,000
shop. 3. Aiea Intermediate School, Oahu—Supplemental funds for extension of existing parking lot.	75,000
 Aliamanu Elementary School, Oahu—Planning and construction for expansion of library and installation of carrels and audio-visual equipment. 	25,000
5. Aliamanu Elementary School, Oahu—Plans and construction of playcourt for volleyball and basketball.	25,000
6. Aliamanu Intermediate School, Oahu—Plans and construction of roof over physical education quadrangle.	35,000
7. Aliamanu Intermediate School, Oahu—Planning and construction for installation of wooden louvers on school windows.	20,000

 Aliiolani Elementary School, Honolulu—Planning and construction or renovation of existing facilities for art, music, science, teacher work center, teacher dining room. Additional parking, and demoliton of old building. 	197,000
9. August Ahrens Elementary School, Oahu—Plans and construction of a recreation field.	63,000
10. Campbell High School, Oahu—Plans for a food service center.	60,000
11. Campbell High School, Oahu—Plans for a general classroom building.	130,000
12. Castle High School, Oahu—Installation of chain link fence around farm area.	15,000
 Castle High School, Oahu—Renovation of science room and installa- tion of science table. 	126,000
 Castle High School, Oahu—Photography room, renovate and install ventilation system. 	10,000
15. Central Intermediate School, Oahu—Plans, construction, and renovations to implement the first increment of the reconstruction program. [Funds to be supplemented from Item F-108 of Act 187, SLH 1970 and Item I-C-20 of Act 197, SLH 1971]	151,000
 Eleventh Representative District Schools, Oahu—Planning and con- struction of general improvements at Waialae Elementary School, Lili- uokalani Elementary School, Kaimuki Intermediate School, and Waikiki Elementary School. 	120,000
17. Hauula School, Oahu—Planning and construction of library building and administration building.	430,000
18. Hahaione Elementary School, Oahu—Plans and construction of a multi- purpose building.	250,000
19. Highlands Intermediate School, Oahu—Planning and construction of a stonewall and fencing facility.	50,000
20. Hoaeae Elementary School, Oahu—Supplemental funds for land acquisition, master planning and plans for the first increment.	190,000
 Hokulani Elementary School, Honolulu—Planning for construction or renovation of existing facilities for art, science, and teacher work center. 	12,000
22. Honowai Elementary School, Oahu—Renovation of two classrooms.	30,000
23. Jefferson Elementary School, Honolulu—Plans and construction of a sixteen-classroom building. Demolish Buildings A, E, F, I, P.	1,000,000
24. Kaahumanu School, Honolulu—Plans and construction of sound proofed 12-classroom building, including furniture and equipment, and demolition of present building.	485,000
 Kaala Elementary School, Oahu—Planning and construction of paved play court. 	10,000
 Kahaluu Elementary School, Oahu—Planning and construction of a multi-purpose dining room. 	240,000
27. Kahuku High School, Oahu—Plans and construction of administration building. [Unexpended balances of Item F-11, Act 187, SLH 1970, shall be used for this purpose]	1,000
28. Kahuku High School, Oahu—Replacement of bleachers and construction of drainage improvements.	123,000
 Kailua High School, Oahu—Planning and construction of additional bleachers. 	45,000
30. Kailua High School, Oahu—Installation of Mercury lights, athletic field.	161,000
31. Kailua High School, Oahu—Plans for expansion of existing library.	25,000
31A. Niu Valley Intermediate School, Oahu—Redesign and renovation of the Administration Building.	100,000
32. Kaimuki High School, Oahu—Improvements to existing facilities.	50,000
33. Kalaheo Hillside Intermediate School, Oahu—Plan, construct and connect a hook-up to sewers and construction of ground improvements.	42,000

34. Kalani High School, Oahu—Plans and construction of a 25-yard swimming pool. [Funds to be supplemented from Item I-E-53 of Act 197, SLH 1971]	1,000
35. Kamiloiki School, Hawaii Kai, Oahu—Construction of eight classrooms, thereby completing building "A".	350,000
36. Kapalama Elementary School, Oahu—Plans and construction of a teachers' dining room. [Funds to be supplemented from Item F-88 of Act 155, SLH 1969]	1,000
37. Kawananakoa Intermediate School, Oahu—Plans and construction of additional storage areas for Shop I and II and improvements to existing auditorium. [Funds to be supplemented from Item I-E-61 of Act 197, SLH 1971]	1,000
38. King Intermediate School, Armory/Gymnasium, Oahu—Construction of combination parking and recreational area.	35,000
39. King Intermediate School, Oahu—Plans and construction of second entrance and exit to connect with existing roads.	75,000
40. King Intermediate School, Oahu—Planning and construction of a resource center.	100,000
41. Koko Head Elementary School, Oahu—Completion of art, music, and science classrooms. [Funds to be supplemented from Item F-5 of Act 187, SLH 1970]	1,000
42. Lanakila Elementary School, Honolulu—Widening of entrance of access road to school at Kuakini Street and covered walkways from classroom building to administration building.	85,000
43. Lehua Elementary School, Oahu—Improvements of the parking lot and driveway.	15,000
44. Lehua Elementary School, Oahu—Planning and construction of a library.	50,000
45. Leilehua High School, Oahu—Paving of makai side of school along fence for a parking area.	25,000
46. Leilehua High School, Oahu—Improvement of lighting system on football field.	150,000
47. Liholiho Elementary School, Honolulu—Planning for science, art, and music buildings and other improvements.	30,000
48. Liholiho Elementary School, Honolulu—Planning and construction of cafetorium.	200,000
49. Linapuni Elementary School, Oahu—Renovation and improvements to administration and library facilities. [Funds to be supplemented from F-73 and F-171 of Act 155, SLH 1969]	12,000
 Lunalilo School, Honolulu—Planning and construction of special ele- mentary school art room. 	80,000
51. Maemae Elementary School, Honolulu—Improvement to library (building "A") carpeting, air conditioning, and renovation involving the extension of walks to increase area. Also, conversion of 8' × 25' hallway space	65,000
between pupil toilets and room 33 into storage room in building "J". 52. Makikilo Elementary School, Oahu—Installation of an antenna system	2,000
for television. 53. Makalapa Elementary School, Oahu—Planning and construction for	25,000
grounds improvement. 54. Manana Elementary School, Oahu—Construction of a two thousand foot	
fence between the playground and the school grounds.	10,000
55. Manana Elementary School, Oahu—Planning and construction of a cafetorium.	208,000
56. Manoa Elementary School, Honolulu—Planning, construction, and equipping of classrooms for art, music, and science.	190,000
57. Manoa Elementary School, Honolulu—Plans and construction of a covered walkway and hard stand area for JPO activity.	25,000
58. McKinley High School, Honolulu—Plans and construction of first increment of replacement program. [Funds to be supplemented by Items F-29 of Act 40, SLH 1968; F-98 and F-105 of Act 155, SLH 1969]	1,000

59. McKinley High School, Honolulu—Plans and construction of a new olympic size swimming pool. [Balance of Act 197, SLH 1971, Item E-81 to supplement this appropriation]	150,000
60. McKinley High School, Honolulu—Plans and improvements to the athletic field complex.	150,000
 McKinley High School, Honolulu—Plans and construction for class- room, Special Education. 	110,000
62. Moanalua Intermediate School, Honolulu—Plans and construction of tennis practice wall.	1,000
63. Moanalua Intermediate School, Honolulu—Planning and construction for extension of basketball and volleyball courts. [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	10,000
64. Moanalua Elementary School, Honolulu—Planning and construction for improvements to and expansion of library.	100,000
65. Noelani Elementary School, Oahu—Improvements to existing facilities for art, music and science classrooms. [Funds to be supplemented from Item I-E-87 of Act 197, SLH 1971]	1,000
66. Noelani Elementary School, Honolulu—Construction of thirty-foot covered walkway between the new administration and the other existing covered walkways.	5,000
67. Palisades Elementary School, Oahu—Construction of a fence and retaining wall.	50,000
 Palolo Elementary School, Honolulu—Improvements to campus and grounds. 	90,000
69. Pauoa Elementary School, Honolulu—Improvement to existing facilities for additional storage space.	75,000
 Pearl City Elementary School, Oahu—Soundproofing of school buildings "H", "I", "J", and "K". 	75,000
 Pearl City Highlands Elementary School, Oahu—Renovation and improvements to library and administration building. 	45,000
72. Pope Elementary School, Oahu—Construction of 10 additional class-rooms, administration, and library buildings.	692,000
73. Puohala School, Oahu—Land acquisition, plans and construction of second entrance and additional parking lot.	50,000
 Puuhale School, Honolulu—Plans and construction of second increment of physical facilities. 	200,000
75. Puuloa (Ewa Beach III) Elementary School, Oahu—Plans and site improvement for the construction of the first increment.	142,000
Radford High School, Oahu—Plans for the construction of a fine arts building.	100,000
77. Red Hill Elementary School, Oahu—Plans and construction of interior fence along drainage swale.	4,000
78. Red Hill Elementary School, Oahu—Plans and construction of covered walkways from classroom buildings to cafeteria.	10,000
79. Roosevelt High School, Oahu—Plans and construction of first increment of replacement program. [Funds to be supplemented from Items F-57, F-102, and F-125 of Act 155, SLH 1969; and Items F-16, F-19 and F-38 of Act 187, SLH 1970]	1,000
80. Royal Elementary School, Oahu—Improvement to existing facilities for administration and library uses. [Funds to be supplemented from Item F-115 of Act 187, SLH 1970]	1,000
81. Royal School, Honolulu—Improvement of grounds and existing facilities.82. Salt Lake Elementary School, Oahu—Plans and construction of play-	10,000
court for basketball and volleyball. 83. Salt Lake Elementary School, Oahu—Plans and construction of cov-	25,000 15,000
ered walkways over mall area. 84. Stevenson Intermediate and Lincoln Elementary Schools, Honolulu— Installation of flood lights on the grounds of Stevenson Intermediate School and Lincoln Elementary School.	25,000

85. Stevenson Intermediate School, Honolulu—Improvement and renova-	250,000
tion of present facilities. 86. Stevenson Intermediate and Lincoln Elementary Schools, Honolulu— Supplemental appropriation for the construction of an instructional mate-	250,000
rials center to be located between Stevenson Intermediate and Lincoln	
Elementary Schools.	150,000
87. Stevenson Intermediate School, Honolulu—Improvement and renova-	150,000
tion to the cafetorium. 88. Sunset Beach Elementary School, Oahu—Plans for new school. Plans	1,000
and construction of site improvements. [Funds to be supplemented from Item F-44 of Act 155, SLH 1969]	2,000
89. Wahiawa Elementary School, Oahu—Construction of a chain link fence	15,000
along the gulch, 6 feet high, 700 feet long and for the remodeling of cafetorium stage into a full length stage.	*
90. Waialua High School, Oahu—Planning and construction of enclosed classroom in the present wood shop, soundproofing and purchase of	35,000
equipment.	== 000
91. Waialua High School, Oahu—Widening of present streets and paving of parking lot.	75,000
92. Waialua High School, Oahu—Plans and construction of a paint spray booth and installation of lights outside of automotive shop area.	10,000
93. Waimanalo Elementary and Intermediate School, Oahu—Construction of a music and band building.	226,000
94. Waianae High School, Oahu—Plans and construction of athletic facilities and library. [Funds to be supplemented from Item F-129 of Act 187, SLH 1970, and Items I-E-118 and I-E-125 of Act 197, SLH 1971]	1,000
95. Waipahu Elementary School, Oahu—Planning and construction of the	100,000
administration and library buildings. 96. Washington Intermediate School, Oahu—Miscellaneous improvements	50,000
and renovation. Such as stage curtains, removal of partitions in class-	
rooms, etc.	75.000
97. Kaneohe Regional Library, Oahu—Planning and installation of tem-	75,000
perature and humidity controls and acoustical controls. 98. Wahiawa Branch Library, Oahu—Plans and construction of covered,	25,000
open air patio at Wahiawa Library and purchase of equipment.	23,000
99. Waipahu High School—Supplement Act 197, SLH 1971, Item E-128,	1,000
to include broadcast booth and ticket booth and other related facilities.	
100. Castle High School, Oahu—Renovate Science Rooms and Install	126,000
Science Tables. 101. Dole Intermediate School, Oahu—Improvements and expansion of li-	150,000
brary	•
102. Hauula Elementary, Oahu—Construction of administration and library	430,000
building 103. Heeia Elementary, Oahu—Plans and construction for general improvements.	100,000
104. Hickam 2nd Elementary School, Oahu—Master plan and plans for first increment.	50,000
105. Kalakaua Intermediate School, Oahu—Construction of third increment and planning for fourth increment.	400,000
106. Kahuku High and Elementary, Oahu—Plans for classrooms.	31,000
107. Kaimuki Intermediate School, Oahu—Supplemental funds for a fine arts facility. Unexpanded balance from Item I-E-49, Act 197, SLH 1971	1,000
shall be used for this purpose. 108. Kamiloiki Elementary School—Plans for the construction of an overpass over Hawaii Kai Drive.	10,000
pass over Hawaii Kai Drive. 109. Kaiser High School, Oahu—Planning and construction of bleachers and field light for the athletic field, tennis courts, and baseball field. Campus lighting.	350,000

110 Kauluwela Flementory School Ochu, Canadanatica C	
110. Kauluwela Elementary School, Oahu—Construction of an administration building and parking area.	90,000
111. Koko Head Elementary School, Oahu—Plans and construction of additional parking areas.	20,000
112. Koko Head Elementary School, Oahu—Planning and construction of a new library. Renovation of the existing library for use as classrooms	300,000
113. Koko Head Elementary School, Oahu—Equipment for the special classrooms building.	25,000
114. Manana Elementary School, Oahu—Planning and construction of a multi-purpose dining room with multiuse floor covering for P.E. programs.	275,000
115. Manoa Intermediate School, Oahu—Supplemental funds for the first increment.	50,000
116. Mililani-Kai Elementary School (Waipio II), Oahu—Master plan and plans for first increment.	50,000
117. Mililani High and Intermediate School, Wahiawa, Oahu—Planning and construction of a fine arts building.	450,000
118. Moanalua High School—Planning and construction of classrooms, planning and athletic field, lights, bleachers and playcourts or —To plan and construct an athletic field, paved playcourts, lights, and bleachers.	150,000
119. Nanakuli High and Intermediate School, Oahu—Planning and construction of an industrial arts building.	50,000
120. Niu Valley Intermediate School, Oahu—Planning and construction of renovations of the cafetorium to accommodate student and community activity programs.	300,000
121. Pearl City High School—Improvements to the athletic field.	50,000
122. Roosevelt High School—Renovation of physical education and athletic locker rooms and shower facilities.	10,000
123. Roosevelt High School—Supplemental fund to Act 197, SLH 1971, Item E-103—Extension of student parking area on Mott-Smith Drive. 124. Roosevelt High School—Supplemental fund to Act 197, SLH 1971,	50,000
Item E-98—Enclosing of senior patio. 125. Roosevelt High School—Ticket Booth and athletic field.	10,000
126. Roosevelt High School—Garage for school bus and truck.	40,000
127. Waiau Elementary School, Oahu—Planning of sixteen classrooms.	10,000
128. Waimalu Uka Elementary School, Oahu—Plans for the first increment.	50,000
129. Waipahu Intermediate School, Oahu—Land Acquisition, planning and construction of classrooms and other improvements. Funds appropriated in Item F 60, Act 155, SLH 1969 which are unencumbered as of June 30, 1972 may be used for this project.	50,000 500,000
130. Wilson Elementary School, Oahu—Plans and construction for the air conditioning of the Library Building. Appropriation made in Item F-119, Act 187, SLH 1970 shall be used for this purpose.	1,000
F. DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS	
(To be expended by the Department of Hawaiian Home Lands)	
 Nanakuli Service Center, Oahu—Paving of dirt area to provide for parking at service center. 	6,000
 Papakolea, Oahu—To provide home replacement loans at Papakolea, Oahu. 	200,000
G. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH	
Public Health and Others	
1. Neighborhood Youth Center, Honolulu—Plans and acquisition of land and construction of a neighborhood youth center in Kalihi-Palama. [To be supplemented by prior appropriations]	435,000
 Palama Settlement, Honolulu—Feasibility study for joint venture between the State of Hawaii and Palama Settlement for the construction of new physical facilities. 	10,000

3. Waianae, Oahu—Plans and construction for a center for mentally retarded children.	100,000
4. Waimano Training School, Oahu—Planning and construction of a chain link fence.	50,000
Hospital Grants-in-Aid (To be expended by the Department of Health) 5. St. Francis Hospital, Oahu—Planning and construction of a four-story building to include a 50 bed extended care facility, surgical suite, emergency care unit and other necessary facilities to support a general hospital.	750,000
6. Kapiolani Hospital, Oahu—Planning and construction of a new maternity	500,000
wing to replace the existing facility. 7. Kahuku Hospital, Oahu—Plans and construction for expansion at Kahuku Hospital, Kahuku, Oahu. [Balance in Item 0-3 of Act 155, SLH, 1969 and Item H-15 of Act 187, SLH, 1970, may be utilized for this appropriation]	500,000
8. Kuakini Hospital and Home, Oahu—Planning, construction and modernizing of two existing nursing floors into a 25-bed special care floor, an improved 16-bed general nursing floor, and a 17-bed extended care floor.	500,000
9. Queen's Hospital, Oahu—Planning and construction of mental health	500,000
facility. [To supplement prior appropriations] 10. Wahiawa General Hospital, Oahu—Planning and construction of new hospital facilities. [To supplement prior appropriations]	750,000
11. Castle Memorial Hospital, Oahu—Planning and construction for the expansion of Castle Memorial Hospital.	500,000
 H. DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES AND HOUSING 1. Crane Park Senior Citizen Center, Honolulu—Plans and construction of Senior Citizen Center. 2. Hawaii State Senior Center, Honolulu—Purchase of equipment. 	400,000 5,000
Hawaii Housing Authority (To be expended by the Department of Social Services and Housing) 3. Koolau Village, Oahu—Plans and construction of recreational center. 4. Kalihi Valley Homes, Oahu—Plans and construction of community facilities. 5. Hauiki Project, Oahu—Plans and construction for improvements. 6. Community Facilities at Mayor Wright Housing Oahu—Plans and construction for upgrading and improvement of community facilities as defined in section 356-3 of the HRS, including two buses or vans, and for the development and implementation of a recreational program for children. [To be expanded by the Department of Social Services] 7. Kuhio Park Terrace Project, Honolulu—Plans and construction of a multipurpose family education building. 8. Public Housing, Palolo—Public Housing improvements.	80,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 25,000
I. DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES 1. Senior Citizens Center, Waipahu—Plans and construction of a senior citizen center.	100,000
 Moiliili/McCully Senior Citizen Center, Oahu—Plans and construction of Senior Citizen Center. Lolena Place Extension Improvements, Oahu—Plans and construction 	400,000 75,000
of retaining wall along Lolena Place extension at Puukamalii cemetery Alewa Heights and fencing.	73,000
 Kapalama Incinerator, Honolulu—Plans and acquisition of Kapalama incinerator land. 	10,000

K. AID TO COUNTIES
(To be expended by the City and County of Honolulu)

Flood Control 1. Beach Walk, Kalia Road, Lewers Street Drain, Waikiki—Construction of approximately 1,000 feet of pipe drain along Kalia Road and Lewers Street from an existing box drain at the Saratoga Road-Kalia Road	244,000
intersection and approximately 800 feet of pipe drain along Beach walk	
from Kalia Road-Beach Walk intersection. 2. Ena Road Relief Drain, Waikiki—Construction of 350 feet of box drain system along Ena Road from an existing box drain at the Ena Road-Ala	100,000
Moana Boulevard intersection.	
3. Kalakaua Avenue Drain, Waikiki—Construction of 750 feet of pipe drain system along Kalakaua Avenue from an existing pipe drain to the Kaiulani Avenue-Kalakaua Avenue intersection.	90,000
4. Kuhio Avenue Drain, Waikiki—Construction of 700 feet of pipe drain system along Kuhio Avenue from Seaside Avenue to Nahua Street	75,000
5. Lewers Street Drain, Waikiki—Construction of 1,400 feet of pipe drain system from the Ala Wai Canal to Lewers Street-Kalakaua Avenue intersection.	190,000
 Ewa-Honouliuli, Oahu—Feasibility study for the improvement of existing drainage facilities in the Ewa-Honouliuli area. 	10,000
Parks and Recreation	
7. Alewa Heights Park—Plan, construction and equipment for park im-	5,000
provement including flood lighting [Funds to be supplemented from Item	3,000
N-14, Act 187, SLH 1970, may be utilized for this appropriation]	
8. Beretania Park, Honolulu—Plans and construction of youth facilities, including purchase of equipment.	30,000
9. Booth Playground, Honolulu—Construction of gym and youth center, in-	370,000
cluding all necessary equipment, to supplement Act 187 SLH 1970	
Item N-5 and N-6, and Act 197, SLH 1971, Item I-K-10. County matching for this project is not required; any provisions to the contrary in	
prior appropriation notwithstanding.	
10. Crane Field, Honolulu—Plans and construction of a mini gymnasium.	200,000
11. Crestview Neighborhood Park, Oahu—Planning and construction of a Neighborhood Park.	40,000
12. DeCorte Park Improvements, Honolulu—Raise height of backstop	10,000
iencing around baseball field.	10,000
13. Eleventh Representative District Parks, Honolulu—General improve-	50,000
ments for 11th Representative District parks. 14. Ewa Beach Community Park, Oahu—Installation of lighting facilities.	40.000
15. Halawa District Park, Oahu—Supplemental appropriation for construc-	40,000 50,000
tion of gymnasium. To be matched by the City and County of Honolulul	50,000
16. Honowai Playground, Oahu—Installation of lighting facilities	40,000
17. Kailua Field, Kailua, Oahu—Planning, construction and equipping of a recreation center building and a swimming pool complex at Kailua	200,000
Field. To be matched by county funds	
18. Kalakaua Recreation Center, Honolulu—Plans, engineering and con-	100,000
struction for major facility renovation including new swimming pool	
new tennis courts, sprinkler systems, lighting of tennis and playcourts, and new park master plan utilizing abandoned roadway, and renovation	
of existing gym recreation center, including resurfacing of present courts	
19. Kaneohe District Park, Oahu—Supplemental appropriation for develop-	175,000
ment of park. Includes heater for swimming pool, [To be matched by County funds]	•
20. Kanewai Park, Honolulu—Supplemental funds to improve facilities	50.000
and to provide a community pool.	50,000

21. Kauluwela Park, Honolulu—Plans and construction for lighting of Kauluwela Park.	20,000
22. Keehi Lagoon Park, Honolulu—Planning and construction of Little League stadium at Keehi Lagoon Park.	40,000
 Keapuka Community Recreation Park, Oahu—Development, including clearing, grading, utilities, landscaping and comfort station. 	100,000
24. Lanakila Park, Honolulu—Landscaping, site improvement, expansion of existing pavilion building and replacement of field lighting system. [Funds to be supplemented from Item N-14, Act 187, SLH 1970, and Item I-K-22, Act 197, SLH 1971, may be used for this appropriation]	20,000
25. Makiki District Park, Honolulu—Supplemental appropriation for the acquisition of private lands for the incremental development of district park in Makiki on lands bounded by Keeaumoku Street, Wilder Avenue, Makiki Street, and Lunalilo Freeway.	275,000
 Manoa Field, Honolulu—Installation of flood lights for baseball field. Manoa Field, Honolulu—Field site drainage improvements and construction of picnic facilities. 	100,000 30,000
28. McCully Recreation Center, Honolulu—Grant-in-aid for the construction of McCully Recreation Center, including Youth Center and Senior Citizen Center. Supplements appropriation from Act 40, SLH 1968, Item M-8, Act 187, SLH 1970, Item N-21 and Act 197, SLH 1971, Item K-37. Requirement for financial participation by the City and County of Honolulu is not required, any provision to the contrary in previous appropriations notwithstanding. Assumes lapsing of Act 217, SLH 1967, Item 0-7 appropriation of \$100,000.	250,000
29. McCully Street and Kapiolani Boulevard Mini Park, Honolulu—Acquisition of 5,084 square feet of land for park purposes (land adjacent to State-owned parcel at corner of McCully Street and Kapiolani Boulevard).	20,000
30. Moiliili Mini Park, Honolulu—Acquisition of land adjacent to Kuhio Elementary School and development into a mini park. [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	60,000
31. Moanalua Gardens Community Gymnasium, Honolulu—Planning and construction of a community gymnasium on State land adjacent to Moanalua Intermediate School [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	50,000
32. Moanalua Gardens Park, Honolulu—Planning and construction of a community swimming pool in Moanalua Gardens Playground adjacent to Moanalua Intermediate School. [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	50,000
33. Moanalua Valley Park, Oahu—Land acquisition in Moanalua Valley for a neighborhood park [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	80,000
34. Palolo Playground, Honolulu—Supplemental funds for the completion of neighborhood youth facilities.	250,000
35. Petrie Park, Honolulu—Planning, constructing and equipping of eight- lane swimming pool for Petrie Park.	200,000
36. Puunui Park, Honolulu—Plans, construction, and equipment for park improvement including flood lighting. [Funds to be supplemented from	60,000
Item N-13, Act 187, SLH 1970 and Item I-K-41, Act 197, SLH 1971 may be utilized for this appropriation]	
37. Seventeenth Representative District Mini Parks, Honolulu—Land acquisition, plans, construction, and equipment for improvement and development of mini parks, including lighting, in the 17th Representative District Funds in Many N. 16 of Act 1877. S.H. 1970 and the result of the control o	10,000
District. [Funds in Item N-16 of Act 187, SLH 1970 and Item I-K-38 of Act 197, SLH 1971, shall be used for this appropriation]	20.000
38. Seventeenth Representative District Recreational Project, Honolulu—Plans for recreational needs.	30,000

39. Sunset Beach Park, Oahu—Plans and construction of park. [The sum appropriated shall be expended by the City and County of Honolulu]	25,000
40. Waianae District Parks, Oahu—Plans and construction for installation of night lighting facilities at Pililaau Park, Maili Community Park and Nanakuli Park.	100,000
41. Waialua Recreational Center, Oahu—Plans and construction of additional tennis courts at Waialua Recreational Center. [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	25,000
42. Haiku Village Park, Oahu—Grant-in-aid to Haiku Village Community association for playground improvements.	50,000
43. Makakilo, Oahu—For the planning and construction of a neighborhood park in Makakilo.	40,000
44. Kaonohi Neighborhood Park, Oahu—Improvements.45. Halawa Park, Oahu—Planning and construction of a portable swimming pool.	14,000 50,000
46. Honowai Playground, Oahu—Planning and construction of a portable swimming pool.	50,000
47. Manana Playground, Oahu—Planning and construction of a portable swimming pool.	50,000
48. Pearl Ridge Park, Oahu—Plans and construction of a recreational complex.	200,000
 Makakilo Playground, Oahu—For the acquisition, planning and development of adjoining property. 	15,000
50. Kualoa Beach Park—Acquisition of approximately 175 acres of land for the second increment of the park which shall include Molii Fish Pond, provided that following its acquisition by the City and County, the title, control and jurisdiction over said fish pond shall be conveyed and transferred by the City and County to the State of Hawaii. [Funds to be supplemented from Item I-K-20 of Act 197, SLH 1971]	1,000
51. Koko Head District Park—Planning and construction of district park facilities by increments.	200,000
52. Niu Valley Playground—Construction of a playground adjacent to Niu Valley Intermediate School for comfort station, picnic facilities, play courts, play equipment for tots, landscaping and walkways.	108,000
53. Kuliouou Community Park—For clearing, grading, utilities, comfort station and landscaping.	25,000
54. Park development, Lanakila, Oahu—Plans and development of a park, parking area, and other appurtenances of that parcel of land identified as Tax Key 1-6-09-1 which is enclosed by Lanakila Street, Keola Street and the Lanakila Health Center.	150,000
55. Palolo Recreational Pool, Oahu—Installation of a heating system and the purchasing of safety equipment for the handicapped.	60,000
56. Kuhio Park Terrace Park Improvements, Honolulu—Acquisition of approximately two acres of land and plans and construction for expansion of the present park. Funds appropriated under Item I-K-21 of Act 197, SLH 1971, may be used for a new building for the Teen Center.	365,000
Street Lighting	5,000
57. Hiram Lane Entrance Lighting, Honolulu—Plans and construction for lighting entrance near bus stop.	
58. King Street Lighting, Honolulu—Plans and construction for lighting on King Street between Liliha Street and Owen Street. (Balances in Item N-36 of Act 187, SLH 1970, and Item K-49 of Act 197, SLH 1971, may be utilized for this appropriation)	35,000
 59. Malanai Place Lighting, Honolulu—Plans and construction for lighting. 60. Waialua Beach Road Street Lighting, Oahu—Installation of street lights from Weed Junction to Haleiwa Beach Road on Waialua Beach Road. (To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu) 	15,000 25,000

Roads	
61. Ahilama Road, Oahu—Grant-in-Aid for paving.	50,000
62. Houghtailing Street Relief Drain, Oahu—Construction of relief drain along Houghtailing Street from Hala Drive to Alani Street to Kapalama	50,000
Canal. 63. Kapiolani Boulevard Sidewalk, Honolulu—Plans and construction of a sidewalk along Kapiolani Boulevard between Date Street and the Manoa	50,000
Drainage Canal. (To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu) 64. Nuhelewai, Kapalama Drainage and Flood Control Improvements, Oahu —Planning and construction of storm drainage improvements in the Nuhelewai, Kapalama areas between Naio Street and Aupuni Street.	650,000
65. Footbridge Across Nuuanu Stream at Bate Street, Oahu—Plans and construction of a footbridge.	50,000
66. Pacific Heights Road, Honolulu—Resurface and pave existing road. 67. Pacific Heights Road Drain, Honolulu—Construction of 1,500 feet of pipe drain system from the existing pipe drain on Pacific Heights Road 320 feet mauka of Kaola Way to the existing drainage ditch mauka of the Board of Water Supply pumping station. [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	30,000 250,000
68. Salt Lake Boulevard, Oahu—Supplemental appropriation for improvement from realigned Halawa Heights Road to Puuloa Road. [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	200,000
69. School Street Pedestrian Overpass, Honolulu—Plans and construction of a pedestrian overpass across School Street between Kam Shopping Center and Kapalama School.	300,000
70. Kunia Road and California Avenue—Planning and construction of a second entrance connecting Kunia Road and California Avenue in Wahiawa.	150,000
71. Waipahu Street—Planning and construction of a footpath along Waipahu Street from Kahuanui Street to August Ahrens School (mauka side of road.)	10,000
72. Waimao Slide Area Restoration, Palolo—Regarding of the slide area, installation of drainage facilities, etc., and landscaping including restoration of public facilities, roadways.	225,000
Others	
 Palisades Community Transportation Facility, Oahu—Purchase of mini- bus. 	20,000
 Bikeways, Oahu—Design and construction of bikeways in the City and County of Honolulu. 	170,000
75. Waialua-Haleiwa STP, Unit 1, Waialua—The first unit of a master planned STP for Waialua-Haleiwa drainage area.	375,000
76. Honouliuli STP, Unit I—Construction of a master planned STP providing secondary treatment for the area from Halawa to Barbers Point Industrial Park.	9,360,000
77. Honouliuli Interceptor Sewer, Honouliuli and Ewa—Construction of an interceptor sewer for the conveyance of wastewaters from Halawa-Waipahu tributary areas to Honouliuli WWTP for treatment.	663,500
78. Innovative planning, Oahu—Plans for the development of a program to assist in the preservation of communities where existence is being adversely affected by public or private action, such as those being displaced from the Ota Camp site. [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	25,000 25,000x
79. Foster Botanical Garden, Oahu—Improvements to Foster Botanical Garden.	125,000
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 1. Waianae, Oahu—Renovation and improvements of Civil Air Patrol facilities at Puuhulu Hill.	10,000

II. COUNTY OF MAUI

B. DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

(To be expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources)

State Parks 1. Twin Falls Wayside Park, Maui—Acquisition of lands, plans, development and construction of Twin Falls Wayside Park, Maui.	50,000
C. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (To be expended by the Department of Transportation)	
Harbors—Small Boat 1. Small Boat Launching Ramp, Honouliwai Bay, Molokai—Plans and construction of a small boat launching ramp at Honouliwai Bay, East Molokai.	39,000
 Harbors—Commercial 2. Kahului Harbor, Kahului, Maui—Plans and construction of a new fishing vessel facility and improvements of Kahului Harbor. 3. Kahului Harbor, Pier II, Maui—Plans and construction of extension of 	65,000 100,000
freight shed. [To supplement prior appropriations]	100,000
Highways 4. Main and High Street Resurfacing, Wailuku, Maui—Resurfacing of Main and High Street, Wailuku, Maui.	50,000
 Bicycle Pathway, Lahaina, Maui—Plans, acquisition of right-of-way and construction of a bicycle pathway from Lahaina Civic and Recrea- tion Center to Lahainaluna Road along Honoapiilani Highway. 	75,000
6. Haleakala Highway, Airport Junction to Kula Highway, Maui—Widening, realigning and reconstruction of approximately 7.7 miles of Haleakala Highway to its junction with Kula Highway at Pukalani.	495,000
7. Maui High School, Kahului, Maui—Construction of an access road to Maui High School.	75,000
D. UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII (To be expended by the Department of Accounting and General Services)	
Community College 1. Maui Community College, Kahului, Maui—Plans, design and initial phase of construction of a Learning Center complex including class-rooms, faculty offices, independent study areas, auxiliary space for instructional materials, and facilities for an off-campus instructional capability. [Appropriation made in Item 22, Act 167, SLH 1970, shall be used for this purpose]	1,000
2. Maui Community College, Kahului, Maui—Plans and construction of improvements, renovations, and modification to existing facilities for vocational, business and art programs including furniture and equipment. [Appropriations made in Item C-136, Part III, Act 68, SLH 1971, shall be used for this purpose]	1,000
E. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION	
 Lanai High and Elementary School, Lanai—Planning and construction of a playground area, with lights, including multi-purpose paved courts for volleyball and basketball. 	150,000
2. Lanai High and Elementary School, Lanai—Planning and construction	250,000
of a four-classroom building. 3. New Lahaina Community-School Library Building, Maui—Plans for Lahaina Community-School Library to be located in the Lahaina Educational Cluster. [Funds to be supplemented from Item F-198 of Act 155, SLH 1969]	1,000
	581

4. Molokai Intermediate and High School, Molokai—Plans and construction of eight special classrooms, renovation of existing Home Economics Classroom, drainage improvements and library and to supplement prior appropriation for gymnasium. [Funds to be supplemented by F-189,	1,000
Act 155, SLH 1969 and F-140, Act 187, SLH 1970] 5. Lahainaluna High School Gymnatorium, Lahaina, Maui—Plans and construction of a gymnatorium at Lahainaluna High School.	800,000
6. New Hana High and Elementary School, Hana, Maui—Plans and construction of classrooms at the New Hana High and Elementary School.	400,000
 Pukalani Elementary School, Maui—Planning and construction of Puka- lani Elementary School. 	113,000
8. Kahului Elementary School, Kahului, Maui—Planning and construction of lights for the parking lot of Kahului Elementary School.	15,000
F. DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS	
(To be expended by the Department of Hawaiian Home Lands) 1. Molokai Recreational-Community Center Complex, Hoolehua, Molokai— Construction of a recreational playground community center, including equipment. [To supplement prior appropriation]	300,000
2. Paukukalo Pavilion, Maui—Plans and construction for the expansion of Paukukalo Pavilion.	25,000
3. Kalama-ula Subdivision, Molokai—Plans and construction of residential lots including roads, installation of utilities, and survey and stake out of the lots. [Funds to be supplemented from Item G-5 of Act 155, SLH 1969]	1,000
G. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH	
Public Health and Others	130,000
 Vector Control Building, Maui—Plans and construction of a vector control building, including equipment and land. Nurses Quarters, Molokai General Hospital, Molokai—Construction of 	30,000
Nurses quarters at Molokai General Hospital, Molokai. Grant-in-Aid	
3. Hale Makua Intermediate Care Unit, Wailuku, Maui—Plans and construction of the Hale Makua Intermediate Care Unit facilities at Maui Memorial Hospital Complex. [This appropriation supplements prior appropriations]	100,000
I. DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES (To be expended by the Department of Accounting and General Services) 1. Kaunoa School Buildings, Sprecklesville, Maui—Alterations and repair of the former Kaunoa School Building.	10,000
K. AID TO COUNTIES (To be expended by the County of Maui)	
Water	
(To be expended by the Board of Water Supply, County of Maui) 1. Lower Kula Transmission and Feeder Line—Phase VIII—Plans and construction of water improvements which consist of approximately 9,650 feet of 8-inch pipe, 6,650 feet of 6-inch pipe and 12,350 feet of 4-inch pipe. Also included in the overall plan of this phase is a 2.0 Million	200,000
Gallon Reservoir. 2. Maui County Water Source Development—Engineering and economic studies, geologic investigation, exploration and development of sources for the County of Maui.	300,000
3. Makawao Water Project—Plans and construction of approximately 1,000 feet of 16-inch transmission line, 1.0 M.G. tank and pumps for Makawao Water System.	310,000

4. Haiku Water System—Plans and construction for the incremental development to the Haiku Water System, including transmission lines, reservoirs, and numerica facilities	370,000
ervoirs, and pumping facilities. 5. Ulupalakua-Kanaio Water Project—Initial phase includes plans and construction of 12,500 feet of 4-inch line.	100,000
Parks	
 Lahaina Civic and Recreation Center, Lahaina, Maui—Plans and con- struction of recreational facilities, a swimming pool, tennis courts, locker room-bathroom facilities and athletic fields. 	325,000
Sewers 7. Lanai Sewerage System—To supplement appropriations for a sewer system with an oxidation pond.	500,000
Roads 8. Route 400, County of Maui—Paving of Route 400 from Ulumalu Road	30,000
Junction to Kakipi Junction in the County of Maui. 9. Omaopio Road Improvements, County of Maui—Improvements and resurfacing of Omaopia Road.	60,000
surfacing of Omaopio Road.	
Others 10. Paia Off-Street Parking, Maui—Plans and construction of an off-street	110,000
parking at Lower Paia. 11. Hoolehua Fire Station, Hoolehua, Molokai—Plans and construction of a fire station at Hoolehua.	50,000
 Molokai Community Center Building, Kilohana, Molokai—Plans and construction of a community center building, including equipment at Kilohana. 	50,000
III. COUNTY OF HAWAII	•
A. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE	
 Field Pilot Programs for the Aqua Culture Program in Laupahoehoe, Waipio, Kohala—Planning and construction of ponds for such aqua culture farms. 	20,000
 Waimea Vacuum Cooling Plant, Waimea, Hawaii—To supplement prior appropriation for purposes of completing construction; equipment of plant facilities, including storage refrigeration. 	25,000
B. DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES	
(To be expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources)	
 Kalopa Park-Mauna Kea Fencing, Hawaii—To construct fencing for the preservation of foliage and wildlife (mammal, silversword) at Kalopa State Park and Mauna Kea. 	40,000
 Wailoa River State Park, Hilo, Hawaii—To fund display center; information dissemination including audio-visual displays and equipment; to plan and construct walkway lighting system. 	100,000
3. Waipio Valley Master Plan—Including but not limited to facilities such as cable cars, tramway for ingress and egress.	10,000
4. Introduction of Animal, Kalopa Park.	5,000
5. Introduction of Birds and Mammals, Hawaii,	5,000
 6. Kehena Ditch Water Source, Hawaii—Supplemental appropriation of prior appropriation for development of system. 7. Hilo Water System Extension, Hilo, Hawaii—Plans and construction to 	200,000
develop the Olaa Flume spring source.	459,000
그는 이 회사를 가는 그는 사람들이 가장하게 살아가고 있다.	
C. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION	18 11 1
(To be expended by the Department of Transportation) 1. Akaka Falls Road, Hawaii—For the improvement of the narrow bridge	25.000
at the upper end of the Akaka Falls Road.	25,000

Ahualoa Road and Hawaii Belt Road by Ahualoa—Planning and con- struction of overhead and warning lights.	2,000
3. Ahualoa Road and Hawaii Belt Road by Honokaa—Planning and con- struction of overhead and warning lights.	2,000
4. Kaawalii Gulch—Planning and construction of warning lights.	4,000
5. Laupahoehoe Gulch—Planning and construction of warning lights.	4,000
5. Laupanoenoe Guici—Flamming and construction of warming ngmts.	1,000
 Saddle Road, Hawaii—To widen, pave and resurface the road. [To be supplemented by Item III-C-11, Act 197, SLH, 1971] 	1,000
7. Maulua Gulch—Planning and construction of warning lights.	4,000
8. Hawaii Belt Road, North Hilo, Hawaii—For the acquisition of land, design, engineering, planning or other necessary work prior to construction of improvements. [Funds to be supplemented from Act 68, SLH, 1971, Section 4, Item H. 55]	1,000
Harbors—Small Boat	
 Comfort Stations, Hawaii—To plan and construct comfort stations at Mahukona, Puako, Honaunau, and other small boat harbor sites on the island of Hawaii. 	75,000
10. Small Boat Ramp, Honaunau Bay, Kona, Hawaii—Plans and construc-	
tion of a small boat ramp at Honaunau and deepening of a channel.	35,000
D. UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII	
(To be expended by the Department of Accounting and General Services)	
1. Greenhouses, Kona, Hawaii—Plans, construction and equipping of green-	50,000
houses in Kona for farm experiments. 2. Greenhouse, South Kohala, Hawaii—Plans, construction and equipping of	20,000
greenhouse in South Kohala for farm experiments. 3. Plastic Hothouse, Volcano Experiment Station, Volcano, Hawaii—To	15,000
supplement prior appropriation for construction of a plastic hothouse and for other repair and maintenance needed for the Hawaii Island Experiment Station. Unrequired funds may be used to construct similar facilities at other experiment stations on the island of Hawaii.	
University of Hawaii, Hilo 4. Portable Classroom, Laboratory and Special Use Buildings—Plans, construction, and equipping of portable buildings.	400,000
5. Learning Resources Center—Plans for a resources center including	432,000
library, instructional resources, information systems, bookstore and skills development facilities.	
Various Campus Improvements	
6. University of Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii—For various improvements at University of Hawaii, Hilo Campus and Hawaii Community College. [To be supplemented by unexpended balances of Item E-63, Act 155, SLH, 1969; Item 28, Act 167, SLH, 1970; Item C-139 and 140, Act 68, SLH,	1,000
1971]	1 000 000
7. General Site Development and Utility Grid Installation for "Comprehensive College" Campus—Plans and construction of general site and utilities improvements including improvements to State lands to be acquired.	1,000,000
8. Minor CIP—Plans, construction and equipping of minor improvements, including construction of new facilities as well as modifications to existing structures.	50,000
9. Campus Center (Cafeteria-Student Union Building)—To supplement prior appropriations for plans, construction and equipping of Cafeteria-Student Union Building.	600,000
10. Mauna Kea Observatory Development, Hawaii—Planning and construction of mid-level facilities and transmission lines and associated equipment to provide electrical power from public utility sources to	1,000

observatory site at summit and mid-elevation support facility. [Funds to be supplemented by Item A-28, Act 38, SLH, 1966 and Item E-24, Act 217, SLH, 1967]

E. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION	
 Ka'u High and Pahala Elementary Schools, Hawaii—Supplemental funds for the planning and construction of industrial arts facilities. Covered 	145,000
walkways. 2. Keaau Elementary and Intermediate Schools; Hawaii—Plans for a cafetorium.	35,000
3. Mountain View Elementary School, Hawaii—Plans for an elementary classroom building.	20,000
4. Naalehu Elementary School, Hawaii—Supplemental funds for the construction of an 8-classsroom building.	50,000
5. Pahoa High and Elementary Schools, Hawaii—Supplemental funds for the construction of a cafetorium and covered walkways.	50,000
 Honokaa High and Elementary Schools, Hawaii—Acquisition of land, planning and construction of industrial arts facility and classrooms. 	20,000
7. Laupahoehoe High and Elementary School, Hawaii—Planning and construction of athletic field to include football, baseball, and track facilities; plans for a music building for band and chorus; renovation and extension of science classrooms; supplemental funds for swimming pool. Funds may be used for any one of the above projects.	10,000
8. Paauilo Elementary School, Hawaii—Renovation of science building.	20,000
 Konawaena High and Intermediate School and Konawaena Elementary School, Hawaii—Relocation of water tanks, installation of pumps and fire hydrants and pipes. 	100,000
 Kealakehe Elementary School, Hawaii—Plans for 12-classroom building. Plans and construction of playground improvements. [Funds to be supplemented from Item F-166 of Act 187, SLH, 1970] 	75,000
11. Konawaena High and Intermediate School, Hawaii—Plans and construction of an athletic field.	120,000
12. Kealakehe Elementary School, Hawaii—Plans for 12-classroom building. Plans and construction of playground improvements. [Funds to be supplemented from Item F-166 of Act 187, SLH, 1970]	1,000
13. Kohala High and Elementary School, Hawaii—Plans and construction of physical education and gym facilities, showers and lockers. [Funds to be supplemented from Item F-172 of Act 187, SLH, 1970 and Items III E-12 and III E-13 of Act 197, SLH, 1971]	1,000
14. Waimea Community-School Library, Hawaii—Plans and construction of a community-school library.	100,000
 Keaau Community-School Library, Hawaii—Plans and construction of a community-school library. 	100,000
16. Hawaii District Office—Repairs and alterations to Student Storage Facilities at intermediate and high schools.	75,000
17. Hawaii District Office, Hilo, Hawaii—To defray the expenses of the Hawaii High School Athletic Association events to be held in Hilo, Hawaii.	25,000
F. DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS (To be expended by the Department of Hawaiian Home Lands)	
1. Community Center at Keaukaha-Panaewa Hawaiian Homes Project, Hawaii—Plans and construction of a community center.	50,000
 Waimea Community Hall, Waimea, Hawaii—To supplement prior appropriations for equipment, furnishings, landscaping, and other appurtenances. 	75,000

G. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 1. Acute Care Center at Hilo Hospital—Planning and construction of a 200-bed acute care center at the Hilo Hospital.	70,000
Helicopter Landing Pad at the Hilo Hospital—Plans and construction of a helicopter landing pad at the Hilo Hospital.	5,000
 Honokaa Hospital—Painting of entire hospital and cottages, resurfacing of hospital roof enclosure of admitting office, and reparation and in- sulation of old hot water storage tank. 	60,000
H. DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES AND HOUSING 1. Human Development Center for Hilo, Hawaii—Plans and construction of a Human Development Center for Hilo, Hawaii. [Supplement to prior appropriations] [Appropriations made in Item I-15, Act 187, SLH, 1970 and Item III H-1, Act 197, SLH, 1971, shall be used for this purpose]	85,000
Hawaii Housing Authority	
(To be expended by the Department of Social Services and Housing) 2. Senior Citizens Housing for Hilo, Hawaii—For construction of needed social service, recreational, health and other community facilities in conjunction with housing for the elderly. Funds may be used for onsite or offsite improvements, including the subsidizing or building costs to qualify for federal programs. [Appropriations made in Item III H-2, Act 197, SLH, 1971, shall be used for this purpose]	1,000
3. Lanakila Low Cost Housing, Hawaii—Plans and construction of roof over	30,000
basketball courts. 4. Mohouli Low Cost Housing, Hawaii—Plans and construction of a park.	20,000
I. DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES	
 (To be expended by the Department of Accounting and General Services) 1. Brantley Center, Honokaa—Acquisition and installation of dust collecting system; reparation of building. 	20,000
2. Kona Civic Center, Capt. Cook, South Kona, Hawaii—Plans, construction and equipment for a parking lot and new state office building. [Funds appropriated in Item III I-6, Act 197, SLH, 1971 and in Item D-16, Act 68, SLH, 1971 which are unencumbered as of June 30, 1972 may be used for this project]	150,000
K. AID TO COUNTIES	
(To be expended by the County of Hawaii)	
Public Works 1. Hilo Sewerage System, Hawaii—Plans, land acquisition and construction	200,000
of Phase III-A of the system to include construction of sewer mains to service the Hilo College area.	300,000x 500,000f
2. Kona Sewerage System, Hawaii—Plans for the construction of a new	125,000
sewerage system for the Kailua-Kealakehe area.	125,000x
3. Public Safety Building, Hawaii—Plans, land acquisition and construc-	500,000
tion of public safety building to house police, fire, liquor and civil defense agencies.	900,000x
4. Honokaa Sewerage Systems, Hawaii—Plans for sewerage system.	20,000
University of Hawaii Experiment Station, Paauilo, Hawaii—Improvements, including utilities systems.	20,000
Roads	100,000
 Ainaola Drive Improvements, Hawaii—Plans, land acquisition and im- provement to road leading to Waiakea-uka area. [To supplement prior appropriation] 	200,000x
7. Laula Street Road, Hawaii—Improvements, paving of existing road.	40,000
	57,000x

8. Kailua-Kawaihae Highway to Puako Spur Road, Hawaii-Plans, land	25,000
acquisition and construction of access road from Kailua-Kawaihae High-	25,000x
way to Puako.	
9. Belt Road Improvements, Honuapo to Kahuku, Hawaii—Improvements	200,000
to existing highway [To supplement prior appropriation]	250,000x
10. Kapoho-Kalapana Road, Hawaii—Plans, land acquisition and construc-	50,000
tion of highway connecting Kapoho and Keaukaha.[To supplement prior appropriation]	50,000x
appropriation	
Parks and Recreation	
11. Old Kona Airport Park—Plans and construction of recreation-park	100,000
facilities.	400.000
12. Hoolulu Park, Hawaii—Continued development of park complex. [To	100,000
supplement prior appropriation]	100,000x
13. Laupahoehoe Beach Park Improvements, Hawaii—Plans and construc-	50,000
tion of recreational facilities at park in conformity with master plan. [To supplement prior appropriation]	50,000x
14. Honokaa Park Development, Hawaii—Plans, land acquisition and	100,000f
construction of ball fields, restroom facilities, parking areas and other	100,000 150,000x
appurtenant facilities in conformity with master plan. [To supplement	130,000x
prior appropriation	
15. Mahukona Beach Park Development, Hawaii—Plans for implementation	25,000
of master plan.	25,000x
16. Kua Bay Development, Hawaii—Land acquisition for proposed beach	100,000
park at Kua Bay.	200,000x
	400,000f
17. North Kona Neighborhood Park, Hawaii—Plans, land acquisition and	100,000
development of neighborhood park and playground.	100,000x
18. Kona Swimming Pool, Hawaii—Plans for construction of swimming	25,000
pool.	25,000x
19. Ka'u Park Development, Hawaii—Plans and construction of track,	50,000
bleachers, locker facilities, concession building and other appurtenant	100,000x
facilities. [To supplement prior appropriation]	
20. Kalapana Beach Park, Hawaii—Incremental expansion of facilities in-	100,000
cluding land acquisition. [To supplement prior appropriation]	200,000x
 	250,000f
21. Puna Park Development, Hawaii—Initial development of park facility	50,000
in conformity with master plan.	50,000x
22. Kaumana Park, Hilo, Hawaii—Expansion and construction of Kaumana	100,000
Park, Hilo, Hawaii.	22 500
23. Onekahakaha Beach Park, Hilo, Hawaii—Development in accordance with the master plan of Onekahakaha Beach Park.	32,500
24. Drag Strip Development, Hawaii—Construction of drag strip, equip-	32,500x
ment and other appurtenant items. [To supplement prior appropriation]	61,500 61,500x
25. County Parks in the Keaukaha area, Hawaii—Acquisition and develop-	100,000
ment of County Parks in the Keaukaha area, between Reeds Bay and	100,000
the Old Puumaile Hospital site.	
26. North and South Hilo Parks, Hawaii—For the general improvements	50,000
of North and South Hilo Parks including the improvement of Kolekole	20,000
Beach Park Road.	
27. Youth Center Facilities, North Hilo, Hawaii-Planning and construc-	28,000
tion of Youth Center facilities, North Hilo, Hawaii.	
Department of Water Supply	
(To be expended by the Department of Water Supply)	
28. Ainaola Trunk Line and Reservoir, South Hilo, Hawaii—Improve trans-	200,000
mission line and construction of storage facilities.	

29. Hamakua Water Development, Hamakua, Hawaii—Installation of transmission lines, pumps, storage tanks and purification facilities. [To sup-	250,000
plement prior appropriations] 30. Hilo Reservoir Well and Storage, South Hilo, Hawaii—Drilling of a deep well including installation, pumps and controls and construction of a control building and a 1.0-MG concrete reservoir. [To supplement prior appropriations]	120,000
31. Napoopoo Water System, South Kona, Hawaii—Installation of a trunk line and construction of storage facilities.	350,000
32. Ninole Water System, North Hilo, Hawaii—Construction of water system including source development, transmission mains, pumps, tanks and appurtenances. [To supplement prior appropriations]	125,000
33. North Kohala Water Development, North Kohala, Hawaii—Drilling of exploratory well to supplement surface water source and improvement to feeder mains.	100,000
34. Pahala Exploratory Well, Ka'u, Hawaii—Drilling of exploratory well to supplement surface water source and installation of pump and controls.	90,000
 Wailea-Hakalau Study, South Hilo, Hawaii—Conduct feasibility study regarding construction of water system. 	20,000
36. Waimea-Puukapu Trunk Line, Phase II, South Kohala, Hawaii— Installation of transmission mains and construction of storage facilities. [To supplement prior appropriations]	200,000
37. Keaau-Pahoa Trunk Line—Plans for the installation of transmission mains and construction of storage facilities.	50,000
38. Pepeekeo Source and Transmission Line, Hawaii—For the planning and construction.	100,000
39. Papaikou Well, Hawaii—For the construction of the Papaikou Well.	70,000
40. Papaikou-Paukaa Water System, Hawaii—Plans for the construction of the Papaikou-Paukaa water system.	20,000
41. Laupahoehoe Water System, Hawaii—Extension to Waipunalei and Laupahoehoe Point.	50,000
42. North Kona Water Project, Hawaii—Plans for the construction of a water system along the Hualalai Road from the intersection of the Hualalai Road and the Mamalahoa Highway to the Old Sugar Mill Road.	25,000 25,000x
43. Water Line for Panaewa Farm Lots, Hawaii—Plans and construction of water line.	40,000
Others	
44. Research and Development, Hawaii—Field investigation and study to determine the possibility of relating aquaculture and thermal power	100,000 100,000x 200,000f
generation. 45. Kailua-Kona Parking Lot, Hawaii—Land acquisition and construction of municipal parking lot in Kailua-Kona, Hawaii. [To supplement prior appropriation]	100,000 200,000x
IV. COUNTY OF KAUAI	
B. DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES (To be expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources)	
Land Development 1. Wailua-Kai Reservoir, Kauai—Plans and construction for the development of Wailua-Kai Reservoir area into Wailua Houselots.	25,000
Wailua Mango Grove Subdivision, Kauai—Plans and construction for drainage system. [To be matched by County of Kauai]	25,000 25,000(x)
Fish and Game 3. Game Planting and Propagation, Kauai—Restocking of game birds and mammals on Kauai.	20,000

State Parks	
4. Waimea Landing, Kauai—Plans and construction for the reconstruction of Waimea Landing for recreational facilities. [Supplemental funds to prior appropriation]	50,000
 Acquisition of Land, Kauai—Acquisition of land for beach rights-of-ways situated in Kilauea, Kauai.—Dirt road approximately 5,000 linear feet in length from Kuhio Hwy. to Larson Beach across Waioli Mission property. 	100,000
Dirt road and footpath approximately 6,000 linear feet in length from Kuhio Hwy. to shoreline about 2,000 feet southeasterly of Kepuhi Point across Kilauea Plantation property.	
Dirt road and footpath approximately 4,000 linear feet in length from Kuhio Hwy. to Pilaa Beach across Lucas Estate property.	
Dirt road and footpath approximately 5,000 linear feet in length across Lucas Estate and Kilauea Plantation properties.	
Stone bed road approximately 7,000 linear feet in length from Kilauea Lighthouse road to Kilauea Beach across Kilauea Plantation property. 6. Hanalei River, Kauai—Clearing of trees and brush from the bank of the river.	10,000
Water and Land Development Division	•
 Water Quality Management Planning Study, Kauai—Study and report to qualify for federal grants. 	125,000 100,000(x)
C. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (To be expended by the Department of Transportation)	
Airports 1. Lihue Airport, Kauai—Plans for the North-South runway.	100,000
Harbors—Small Boat 2. Kukuiula Small Boat Harbor, Kauai—Land acquisition, plans and construction for parking space and restroom facilities.	125,000
 Hanalei Boat Landing, Kauai—Repair and maintenance of the Hanalei boat landing, including refurbishing the existing shed, piling and supports for pier needed to permit continued foot traffic. 	25,000
4. Hanalei River, Kauai—Reset channel markers and continue dredging and other improvements to Hanalei River mouth.	10,000
Highways 5. Kekaha Seawall, Kauai—Plans and construction of addition to seawall along Kaumualii Highway.	180,000
 Complete Phase I of Drag Strip, Kekaha, Kauai—Plans and construction for toilet, control tower, return track, guard rails, fencing, bleachers, and other improvements. 	177,000
7. Phase II of Motorcycle Track, Kekaha, Kauai—Plans and construction for tower, toilet, bleachers, roadways, and other improvements.	117,000
8. Route 56, Kuhio Highway, Repairs to Hanalei Bridge, Kauai—Structural improvements to existing bridge.	122,000(a)
 Ahukini-Nawiliwili Cut-off Road, Kauai—Construction of a 2-lane high- way, including landscaping, from Ahukini Road to Rice Street. 	91,000(a) 74,000(f)
D. UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII	
(To be expended by the Department of Accounting and General Services) 1. Wailua Experiment Station, Kauai—Development of a taro planting machine, including research and construction. [To be expended by the Director, Wailua Experiment Station]	40,000

E. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Schools	
Kapaa High and Elementary School, Kauai—Supplemental funds for the construction of physical education facilities.	50,000
2. Kapaa Elementary School, Kauai—Construction of an 8-classroom building.	341,000
3. Kekaha Elementary School, Kauai—Plan and construct Special Class- room Building. Include purchase of furniture and equipment and landscaping.	300,000
4. Kaumakani Elementary School, Kauai—Acquisition of land. 5. Kapaa High and Intermediate School, Kauai—Extension of existing cafetorium.	200,000 40,000
6. Waimea High and Intermediate School, Kauai—Construction and equipment for classroom buildings and library. [Funds to be supplemented from Item F-228 of Act 155, SLH 1969]	1,000
7. Kalaheo Community-School Library, Kauai—Plans and construction of library building, including purchase of furniture and equipment and	344,000
landscaping. 8. Kapaa High and Elementary Schools, Kauai—Plans for construction of 16-classroom building. Plans and construction of physical education facilities. Ground improvements and renovation of existing facilities. [Funds to be supplemented from Items F-226 and F-229 of Act 155, SLH 1969, and Item F-187 of Act 187, SLH 1970]	1,000
9. Lihue Community School basketball complex—Planning, engineering, development and improvements to existing Wilcox Elementary School basketball court.	42,000
10. Waimea High and Intermediate School—Construction of library building which includes purchase of furniture, equipment and landscaping.	330,000
11. Koloa Elementary School, Kauai—Plan and construct Administration Building. Include purchase of furniture and equipment and landscaping.	210,000
G. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH	•
Act 97 Hospitals 1. Kauai Veterans Memorial Hospital, Kauai—Plans, construction, equipment, and furnishing for Nurses Quarters.	70,000
 Samuel Mahelona Memorial Hospital, Kauai—Planning for long term care facilities. 	50,000
Grant-in-Aid to Hospital (To be expended by the Department of Health)	
3. Wilcox Memorial Hospital, Kauai—Plans and construction for ancillary services, including equipment, and improvements.	150,000
I. DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES (To be expended by the Department of Accounting and General Services)	
1. West Kauai Senior Center, Waimea, Kauai—Plans, for community and senior citizens center, including space for Waimea District Court.	20,000
K. AID TO COUNTIES (To be expended by the County of Kauai)	
Parks and Recreation 1. New Kapaa Park Development, Kauai—Fill underdeveloped area approximately 2 feet higher than current level (7 acres), plus additional fill for Little League area; construct flooding light system for softball; backstops for softball and baseball diamonds and toilet facilities. [To be matched by county]	100,000 100,000(x)

 Kekaha Beach Park Multi-Purpose Pavilion, Kauai—Plans, construction and equipment for multi-purpose pavilion to include kitchen and storage facilities and open air meeting rooms near Lindsay Faye Pool. [To be matched by county] Hanapepe Recreation Center, Kauai—Plans and construction of recreational and multi-purpose center, to include meeting rooms, parking and other facilities; repair of tennis court facilities; and construction of bleachers. [To be matched by county] Isenberg Field, Kauai—Land acquisition, plans and construction for multi-purpose building and restroom facilities. Koloa County Park Expansion, Kauai—Plans and construction of tennis, handball, basketball, volleyball courts, restroom and other facilities. [To 	98,000 98,000(x) 30,000 30,000(x) 250,000 150,000
be matched by County] Special County Facility 6. Kauai War Memorial Convention Hall, Extension Kauai—Plans and con-	50,000
struction for the expansion of the Convention Hall; to include senior citizen center and community center. [To be matched by county]	50,000 50,000(x)
Kauai Planning Commission 7. Development Planning for Kapaa, Kauai—Development and updating of	25.000
the master plan for the entire Kapaa Town Complex. 8. Development Plan of Communities, Kauai—Preparation of development plans of each community core within the Island. Within the framework of the Kauai General Plans, prepare development plans for the urban cores of the Island showing:	25,000 30,000 30,000(x)
Placement of specific public and quasi-public facilities.	
On-street and off-street parking locations.	
Vehicular and pedestrian circulation systems and patterns.	
Street widening, sidewalk improvements, etc	
Urban rehabilitation where required.	
Financial Programs in order of priority.	
Vaugi Civil Defense Agency	
 Kauai Civil Defense Agency Kauai Civil Defense Emergency Operating Center, Kauai—Construction. [To supplement prior appropriation covered under Act 68, 1971, item G-16] 	36,000
Others	
 Educational Television—Mount Kahili, Kauai—Plans and construction of ETV Tower and other improvements. [Supplemental funds to prior appropriation] 	25,000
Sewerage	•
11. Hanapepe-Eleele Sewerage System, Kauai—Planning and construction of a sewerage system, including a sewage treatment plant. [Funds in item IV-K-7 of Act 197, SLH 1971, may be utilized for this appropriation]	1,000
12. Kapaa Sewerage System, Kauai—Plans and construction of sewerage	340,000
system. 13. Lihue Sewerage System, Kauai—Plans and construction of sewerage	175,000
system. 14. Poipu-Koloa Sewerage System, Kauai—Plans and construction of	190,000
sewerage system.	•
15. Wailua Sewerage System and Plant Expansion, Kauai—Plans and construction of sewerage system, including expansion of sewer treatment plant.	265,000

Department of Water	
16. Lihue, Kauai—Plans and construction for drilling exploratory	well,
installing pumping unit and connecting pipeline.	

240,000

17. Hanapepe, Kauai—Supplemental appropriation to complete the development of new source and connecting pipeline.

100,000

18. Kalaheo, Kauai—Supplemental appropriation to complete the development of new source and connecting pipeline.

130,000

SECTION 3. The appropriations and authorization in Section 2 include land purchase, plans, site preparation, improvements to land, construction and necessary equipment.

SECTION 4. The designated expending agency is authorized to delegate to other state or county agencies the planning and construction of projects under Section 2 when it is determined by such agency that it is more advantageous to do so.

SECTION 5. The governor shall determine when and the manner in which authorized projects shall be initiated. In releasing funds for projects, the governor shall consider the objectives of the user agency, its programs, the scope and level of the user agency's intended service; and the means, efficiency, and economics by which the project will meet the objectives of said user agency and the State. Agencies responsible for construction shall take into consideration the objectives of the user agency, its programs, the scope and level of the user agency's intended service and construct the improvement to meet the objectives of said user agency in the most efficient and economical manner possible.

SECTION 6. The negotiation for the purchase of land by State agencies shall be subject to the approval of the governor. Private lands may be acquired for the purpose of exchange for federal lands when the governor determines that such acquisition and exchange are necessary for the completion of any herein authorized projects.

SECTION 7. In case the amount specified for any capital improvement project shall not be wholly required to complete the work of such project or after it is definitely found by the expending officer that not more than a specified amount will be required to complete said work, such unrequired amount may be expended with the approval of the governor for any other capital improvement project authorized by the legislature in this Act or in a prior year, or which may be authorized by the legislature in the future.

SECTION 8. Where the governor or any agency of any government unit is able to secure federal funds or other property made available under any Act of Congress, or any funds or other property from private organizations or individuals, to be expended in connection with or for the planning and/or construction of any program or works authorized by this Act, the governor or agency shall have the power to enter into such undertaking with the proper offices or agencies of the federal government or private organization or individuals, if approved by the governor. While most federal-aid allocations are known and local matching funds are provided in this Act, there may be programs for which federal-local cost sharing is not yet determined. In such cases,

the availability of federal funds shall be construed as a reduction of State costs whenever possible.

SECTION 9. In connection with all State park projects in Section 2, the board of land and natural resources may use its present staff, summer student help, and such temporary personnel who shall be exempted from the provisions of Chapter 76 and 77, Hawaii Revised Statutes, and who are unemployed and are duly registered as unemployed with the department of labor and industrial relations. The board may, upon approval of the governor, enter into contract for the necessary equipment, supplies, materials, labor, professional service and technical assistance to be used in the projects.

SECTION 10. Where appropriations or authorizations for department of education or university of Hawaii projects specify the number of units, class-rooms, partitions, etc. and the amount appropriated or authorized is insufficient to plan for and construct the specified number, the agency may plan for and construct less than the number specified.

SECTION 11. If any portion of this Act or its application to any persons or circumstances is held to be invalid for any reason, then the legislature hereby declares that the remainder of the Act and each and every other provision thereof shall not be affected thereby. If any portion of a specific appropriation is held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall be independent of the invalid portion and such remaining portion shall be expended to fulfill the objective of such appropriation to the extent possible.

SECTION 12. In the event the State should assume the direct operation of any non-public agency receiving State funds under the provisions of this Act, such funds shall be applied as a credit to the State against such capital costs as land, structures, and equipment, in acquiring the non-public agency.

SECTION 13. Any law to the contrary notwithstanding, the appropriations made for capital investment projects included in this Act shall not lapse at the end of the fiscal period for which appropriations are made, provided that all unencumbered appropriations shall lapse on June 30, 1977.

SECTION 14. This Act, upon its passage and approval in the manner provided by the constitution of the State, shall take effect on July 1, 1972. (Approved June 2, 1972.)